## **Resolution #TC-2021-09-05**

Providing a reduced Match Funding Rate required for a local Multimodal Transportation and Mitigation Option Fund project in Montezuma County.

## Approved by the Transportation Commission on September 16, 2021.

**WHEREAS**, the Multimodal Transportation and Mitigation Options Fund requires a 50% Match Funding Rate, such that any project awarded funding requires an equal or greater match of funds from sources other than the Fund; and

**WHEREAS,** Transportation Commission Resolution 2019-06-05 provides for the option of reducing or eliminating the Match Funding Rate below the requisite 50% on projects sponsored by qualifying agencies upon approval of the Transportation Commission; and

**WHEREAS**, requests for match reduction or elimination may be submitted to the Transportation Commission by a Regional Planning Commission for projects sponsored by Counties with population below 50,000, Municipalities with population below 20,000 or by Agencies whose jurisdiction or service area has a population that is proportionally below these thresholds; and

**WHEREAS**, Multimodal Transportation and Mitigation Options Fund projects qualify for match reduction when sponsored by Counties or Municipalities with a Poverty Rate at or above 12 percent, or are sponsored by an Agency whose jurisdiction or service area has a Poverty Rate at or above 12 percent; and

**WHEREAS**, in March 2020, the Transportation Commission previously granted a reduced Match Funding Rate on the Paths to Mesa Verde – Phase 2 project sponsored by Montezuma County in TC Resolution 2020-03-05; and

**WHEREAS**, the Regional Planning Commission for the Southwest Transportation Planning Region has voted affirmatively to support the further reduction of the Match Funding Rate required following the award of supplemental funding for the Paths to Mesa Verde – Phase 2 project and requests the Transportation Commission approve the same.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Colorado Transportation Commission affirms that Montezuma County meets the population and Poverty Rate qualifications per the requirements of TC Resolution 2019-06-05 and therefore approves a minimum 2.95% Match Funding Rate on the Paths to Mesa Verde – Phase 2 Project.

Herman F. Stockinger AAA	
Herman Stockinger, Secretary	Date
Transportation Commission of Colorado	